Cooper & 
Schindler,2009;Mwaura et al,2014). Descriptive research design was employed to describe 
the nature of a situation, as it exists at the time of the study and to explore the cause/s of 
particular phenomena (Leary, 2001). The study population was Seven Hundred and Ninety 
Five (795) Women in Embu County. The Stratified Random Sampling Technique was used to 
select Two Hundred and Sixty (260) Women who had benefited from Women Enterprise Fund 
Loan more than twice. A questionnaire was the main instrument of data collection. The data